Office of Medicaid BOARD OF HEARINGS

Appellant Name and Address:



Appeal Decision:	Denied	Appeal Number:	2402536
Decision Date:	5/28/2024	Hearing Date:	03/20/2024
Hearing Officer:	Emily Sabo	Record Open to:	04/03/2024

Appearance for Appellant:

Appearance for MassHealth: Sunnatra Som, Tewksbury MEC



The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Health and Human Services Office of Medicaid Board of Hearings 100 Hancock Street, Quincy, Massachusetts 02171

APPEAL DECISION

Appeal Decision:	Denied	Issue:	Community Eligibility—Under 65
Decision Date:	5/28/2024	Hearing Date:	03/20/2024
MassHealth's Rep.:	Sunnatra Som	Appellant's Rep.:	Mother
Hearing Location:	Tewksbury MassHealth Enrollment Center (Telephone)	Aid Pending:	Νο

Authority

This hearing was conducted pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 118E, Chapter 30A, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

Jurisdiction

Through a notice dated February 5, 2024, MassHealth terminated the Appellant's MassHealth Standard benefits effective February 19, 2024, because MassHealth did not receive a renewal application from the Appellant. 130 CMR 502.007(A) and Exhibit 1. The Appellant filed this appeal in a timely manner on February 20, 2024. 130 CMR 610.015(B) and Exhibit 2. Denial of assistance is valid grounds for appeal. 130 CMR 610.032.

Action Taken by MassHealth

MassHealth terminated the Appellant's MassHealth Standard benefits.

Issue

The appeal issue is whether MassHealth was correct, pursuant to 130 CMR 502.007(A), in terminating the Appellant's benefits for failing to submit a renewal application.

Summary of Evidence

Page 1 of Appeal No.: 2402536

The hearing was held telephonically. The Appellant was represented by his mother who verified the Appellant's identity.

The MassHealth representative testified that the Appellant is disabled and receives SSDI benefits. The MassHealth representative testified that the Appellant is an adult between the ages of 21-64 and has a household size of one. The MassHealth representative testified that the Appellant's MassHealth benefits were terminated for failure to timely submit his renewal.

The Appellant's representative testified that she thought she had submitted the requested renewal information to MassHealth, but that she may have mistakenly submitted the MassHealth renewal information to the Department of Transitional Assistance, as part of the Appellant's renewal of SNAP benefits.

The record was held open until March 27, 2024, for the Appellant to complete the renewal, and until April 3, 2024, for MassHealth to review and respond. The Board of Hearings did not receive any additional information from the parties during the record open period and did not receive a response from the parties upon the hearing officer's further inquiry.

Findings of Fact

Based on a preponderance of the evidence, I find the following:

- 1. The Appellant is a disabled adult, between the ages of 21 and 64. Testimony.
- 2. The Appellant did not timely submit a renewal application to MassHealth. Testimony and Exhibit 1.

Analysis and Conclusions of Law

The MassHealth regulations provide:

502.007: Continuing Eligibility

(A) <u>Annual Renewals</u>. The MassHealth agency reviews eligibility once every 12 months. Eligibility may also be reviewed as a result of a member's change in circumstances, or a change in MassHealth eligibility rules, or as a result of a member's failure to provide verification within requested time frames. The MassHealth agency updates eligibility based on information received as a result of such review. The MassHealth agency reviews eligibility

(1) by information matching with other agencies, health insurance carriers, and information sources;

Page 2 of Appeal No.: 2402536

(2) through a written update of the member's circumstances on a prescribed form;

(3) through an update of the member's circumstances in person, by telephone, or on the MAHealthConnector.org account; or

(4) based on information in the member's case file.

(B) <u>Eligibility Determinations</u>. The MassHealth agency determines, as a result of this review, if

(1) the member continues to be eligible for the current coverage type;

(2) the member's current circumstances require a change in coverage type, premium payment, or premium assistance payment; or

(3) the member is no longer eligible for MassHealth.

(C) <u>Eligibility Reviews</u>. MassHealth reviews eligibility in the following ways.

(1) <u>Automatic Renewal</u>. Households whose continued eligibility can be determined based on electronic data matches with federal and state agencies will have their eligibility automatically renewed.

(a) If the data match results in no change in benefits or in a more comprehensive benefit for all members of the household, the MassHealth agency will notify the head of household that eligibility has been reviewed using the automatic renewal process.

(b) In addition, if the member's coverage type changes to a more comprehensive benefit, the member will be sent a notice informing him or her of the start date for the new coverage. The start date of the new coverage is described at 130 CMR 502.006, except that premium assistance payments under MassHealth Family Assistance begin in the month of the MassHealth agency's eligibility determination or in the month that the insurance deduction begins, whichever is later in accordance with 130 CMR 506.012(F)(1)(d).

(2) <u>Prepopulated Renewal Application</u>. Households whose continued eligibility cannot be determined based on electronic data matches with federal and state agencies and households whose eligibility would change to a less comprehensive benefit for at least one member of the household as a result of the data matches will be required to complete a prepopulated renewal application.

(a) The MassHealth agency will notify the head of household of the need to complete the renewal application.

(b) The head of household will be given 45 days from the date of the request to return the paper prepopulated renewal application, log onto their MAHealthConnector.org account to complete the renewal application online, or call the MassHealth agency to complete the renewal application telephonically.

1. If the renewal application is completed within 45 days, eligibility will be determined using the information provided by the individual with verification confirmed through electronic data matches if available. If verification through electronic data match is unsuccessful, the MassHealth agency will request required verifications as described in 130 CMR 502.003 and the individual continues to receive benefits pending verification.

2. If the renewal application is not completed within 45 days, the MassHealth agency will

a. use information received from electronic sources, if available, and redetermine eligibility; or

b. if information is not available from electronic sources, terminate MassHealth coverage as described at 130 CMR 502.006(B).

3. If the individual submits the prepopulated renewal application within 90 days of the termination date, as described in 130 CMR 502.007(C)(2)(b)2., and is determined eligible for a MassHealth benefit, the date of coverage for MassHealth is determined by the coverage type for which the individual is now eligible, in accordance with 130 CMR 502.006(A). The begin date of MassHealth coverage may be retroactive to the date of the termination if the individual requests retroactive coverage and has incurred covered medical services since the date of the termination.

4. If the prepopulated renewal application is returned, but the required verifications are not submitted with the form, a second 90-day period starts on the date that the prepopulated form is returned.

5. If the prepopulated renewal application is not submitted within 90 days of the previous termination date, a new application is required.

(c) If the member's coverage type changes, the start date for the new coverage type is determined as follows.

1. If the member's coverage type changes, the start date for the new coverage type is effective as described in 130 CMR 502.006(A).

2. However, premium assistance payments under MassHealth Family Assistance begin in the month of the MassHealth agency's eligibility determination or in the month the insurance begins, whichever is later in accordance with 130 CMR 506.012(F)(1)(d).

(3) <u>Periodic Data Matches</u>. The MassHealth agency matches files of MassHealth members with other agencies and information sources as described in 130 CMR 502.004 to update or verify eligibility.

(a) If the electronic data match indicates a change in circumstances that would result in potential reduction or termination of benefits, the MassHealth agency will notify the member of the information that was received through the data match and require the member to respond within 30 days of the date of the notice.

1. If the member responds within 30 days and confirms the data is correct, eligibility

will be determined using the confirmed data from the electronic data match.

2. If the member responds within 30 days and provides new information, eligibility will be determined using the information provided by the member. Additional verification from the member will be required.

3. If the member does not respond within 30 days, eligibility will be determined using available information received from the electronic data sources. If

information necessary for eligibility determination is not available from electronic data sources, MassHealth coverage will be terminated.

(b) If the electronic data match indicates a change in circumstances that would result in an increase or no change in benefits, the MassHealth agency will automatically update the case using the information received from the electronic data match and redetermine eligibility. If the member's coverage type changes to a more comprehensive benefit, the member will be sent a notice informing them of the start date for the new benefit. The effective date of the more comprehensive benefit is determined in accordance with 130 CMR 502.006(A).

130 CMR 502.007.

Based on the information presented at hearing, MassHealth did not receive a completed renewal application from the Appellant.¹ Because MassHealth did not receive a renewal application from the Appellant, the Appellant has not established that MassHealth erred in sending their February 5, 2024 notice. Therefore, the appeal is denied.²

Order for MassHealth

None.

Notification of Your Right to Appeal to Court

If you disagree with this decision, you have the right to appeal to Court in accordance with Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws. To appeal, you must file a complaint with the Superior Court for the county where you reside, or Suffolk County Superior Court, within 30 days of your

¹ If MassHealth receives the Appellant's renewal application and required verifications, his application and eligibility should be processed in accordance with 130 CMR 502.007.

² While not the subject of this appeal, at the hearing, the Appellant's representative asked about the Appellant's expenses commuting to work. Under 130 CMR 506.004(F), pretax contributions toward salary reduction plans for transportation, within allowable limits, are considered noncountable income.

receipt of this decision.

Emily Sabo Hearing Officer Board of Hearings

cc:

MassHealth Representative: Sylvia Tiar, Tewksbury MassHealth Enrollment Center, 367 East Street, Tewksbury, MA 01876-1957, 978-863-9290